

[3207]

[3207]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 668 OF 2026

Between:

Gonela Srirama Tulasamma, W/o. Venkata Ramadasu, aged 75 years,
Hindu, House Wife, Gollaprolu Mandal, Pithapuram JCJC Limits.

Petitioner/Defendant No.6

AND

1. Gonela Rambabu, S/o. Late Gopala Krishna, Hindu, Aged 54 years,
Cultivation, Baravaka Village, Parthipadu Mandal.
2. Vasireddy Chandravathi, W/o. Venkata Rambabu, Hindu, Aged 57
years, Housewife, Baravaka Village, Parthipadu Mandal.

Respondents/Plaintiffs

3. Gonela Venkata Suryalakshmi (Died)
4. Gonela Satyanarayana, S/o. Late Gopala Krishna, Hindu, Aged 64
years, Bussines, Kathipudi Village, Parthipadu Mandal.
5. Gonela Sathibabu, S/o. Late Gopala Krishna, Hindu, Aged 61 years.
Employee in Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanam, D.No. 6-49, Giriparasa
Colony, Mangalam, Tirupati.
6. Gonela Satyaveni @ Satyavathi, W/o. Late Ramamurthy, Hindu, Aged
59 years, Housewife, D.No. 17-2-59/335, Dairy Form Center, Kakinada.
7. Gonela Prabhakara Rao, S/o. Late Venkatarao, Hindu, Aged 65 years.
Tax Driver, D. No. 17-2-59/335, Dairy Form Center, Kakinada. (No
notices were given to respondents 4 to 7 as they are already set
exparte)

Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Section- 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O. S. No. 28 of 2018 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Pithapuram, pending disposal of CRP No. 668 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T N M RANGA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri M/s. Kakara Venkateswara Rao Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2, and the Court made the following

The Court made the following ORDER:

Post on 19.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

SDI-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Pithapuram
2. One CC to SRI. T N M RANGA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to M/s. Kakara Venkateswara Rao Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED:10.04.2026

Post on 19.06.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP.No.668 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

